, ®
_ DESCRIPTION: ReNegaDE P2
: ‘ Air Bike
COBE: AB100O

CARDIO FOR LIFE VERSION: 20181208

R

PLEASE READ THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL

BEFORE YOU BEGIN ASSEMBLY
INSTRUCTION VIANUAL




Care & Maintenance

* Always place the equipment in a dry environment,

* Use a warm, damp cloth to keep the product clean.

* No wet cleaning of electrical components, unplug before any care and maintenance

* The safety level of the equipment can be maintained only if it is regularly examined for damage and wear. This
includes any ropes, pulleys, nuts, bolts, maoving parts, bushes, chains, wheels, bearings & connection points etc

* Ensure that you inspect the product regularly - at least once a week is recommended.

* Ensure-that all fixings are tight before use,

* Always replace damaged / worn components with criginal parts from the manufacturer.

Protect the environment by not disposing of this product with household waste.
Check your local authority for recycling advice and facilities (Europe only).

Customer Support

Should you require any assistance regarding this product please gather the following information,

and then contact us using the details below:

1. Serial no. - this can be found on
the sticker below, located as indicated.
For future reference, please write down
your serial number in the space
provided below.

2. Original purchase date
3. Place of purchase

4. Information about the place
and conditions of use

5. Precise description of the issue/defect

Model- ReNegaDE AIR BIKE P2 ol
Manufacture Date: 2018-01 ( E D:ﬂ /":\é
Man. User Weight: 150kg g N

Class Roquestsd by standard: EN 150 20957-1, EN 150 209575, Class 5C ™

Warning: Keart rate monitoring system may be inacewrate, Dver exercising may result
insetious injury or death. If you feel faint stop exercising immediately.

vézming. To reduce the risk of electric shoch - unplag before cdeaning or servicing.

Importer Hame:

Address of importer:

s C2PABP2-1802000001

Your Serlal No. Is:

Contact Us




Assembly Instruction

EVEP

CARDIO FOR LIFE

Before you start

2, Work with a friend -
we recommend you have
sorneore assist you with
the assembly as some cf the
components are quite heavy,

1. Prepare your work area -
It Is important you assembls
the product = & dJean and
uncluttered space.

N

Part Front stabilizer
E BN

PR Pear stabillzer
C %

Par Left Handlebar fio.
D B8l

&)
. /C PEI:( Fix Plate
Q % T B

r;.;;t r;?nn Pedal set
H1 | H2 ERIeE

3. Open the carton - 4, Unpack the carton
checking any warmnings o~
the zarton and make sure vou

nave i the right way up.

Make sure you have
the following parts:

Console Support
Frarme x 1

Water Bottle
Foldarx ®

I Right Handlebar
02 B

par Foot Peg
6 L

(ol End Cap
n g

ﬁ Console x 1

Fixings
Pl 1A10 x 20mm

= xé o V8 x 30mm
G Elcl?tn Headgy 5 Screw (y X4

B O'sc ME x 15mm X6
Al Spring @ x2 ﬁ Screw ’@r
Spacer
M8 Nylon Y Lubricate fao ) i 1
Locknut @ %2 ol] S

This cycle takes up
a floor space of 126cmx 70.5cm

and weighs 73kg

Tools and Consumables

/A!len Key (6, 5, 4mm)

Wrench Phillips

Wrench . )
Screwdriver

{1317

If you suspect you may have some parts missing, please contact
us before going back to your retailer. Refer to the Customer
Support section on page 4 for contact details.




1. Attach the Front Stabilizer

1-1. Remove the cardboard tube frcm the front end stabilizer bracket

Loosen the two M10 x 20mm Allen Head Bolt (J6) from the
cardboard tube and remove the cardbeard tube.

The cardboard tube is used for packaging protection purposes, which won't be
used again during the assembly.

AN
Cardboard Tube

1-2. Attach the Front Stabilizer

Attach the Front Stabilizer (B) to the Main Frame {A) with four
M10 x 20mm Allen Head Bolt (J6) and tighten these bolts with
the 6mm Allen Key. :

Be sure to fit the parts in the
same order as the diagrams
shown.

Make sure the bolts are fully

tightened with the allen key.

Make sure the moving wheels
on the front stabiliser face out
after assembly.

LUBRICATE BEFORE ASSEMBLY

Please lubricate the fastenings before assembly
by applying some of the “multi-purpose grease”

to each bolt shaft,




EVvEy

CARDIO FOR LIFE

2. Attach the Rear Stabilizer FIXINGS:

2-1. Remcve the cardboard tube from tne rear end stabilizer bracket - 9
No.
_ooser: the two M10 x 20mm Allen Head Bolt (J8) from the cardboard tube and 6
remove the cardbeard tupe. %2

The carcboard tube is used for packaging pro‘fectidn purposes, which won't be

used again durlng the assembly, TOOLS:

<

6émm

Cardboard Tube

Attach the Rear Stabilizer (C) to the Main Frame (A) with four
M10 x 20mm Allen Head Bolt {J6) and tighten these bolts with Fert
the &mm Allen Key., Is

Be sure to fit the parts in the
same order as the diagrams
shown.

Make sure the bolts are fully
tightened with the allen key.

LUBRICATE BEFORE ASSEMBLY

Please lubricate the fasterings before assembly
by applying some of the “multi-purpose grease”
to each bolt shaft.




3. Attach the Dual Action Handlebars
3-1. Attach the Left Dual Action Handlebar

Slide the left Dual Action Handlebar (D1} cnte the
pivot axle carefully,

Install the Foot Peg (G) by screwing it on, and tighten
it with the wrench as shown.

Attach the End Cap {J1) onto the Foot Peg (G)
securely,

same order as the diagrams [
shown.

I Be sure to fit the parts in the

Make sure the foot peqg is fully
tightened with the allen key.

3-2. Install the Fix Plate & Linkage Bar

Connect the left Dual Action Handlebar (D1) znd Linkage Bar
with Fix Plate (1), Disc Space r (J4), M8x30mm Screw (J2) and
M8 Nylon Locknut (J3) and tighten with 5mm Allen Key & 13/17
Wrench.

Doubly secure the Fix Plate {1} to the Linkage Bar with three
M6x15mm Screws {J5) and secure with 4mm Allen Key.

( You should be able to fit these three screws for better alignment
by loosening the front screw assembly and try again when all four
screws are in place, tighten with the allen key provided. )

Be sure to fit the partsin the
same order as the diagrams

shown.

Malke sure the screws are fully
tightened with the allen key.

LUBRICATE BEFORE ASSEMBLY

Please lubricate the fastenings before assembly
by applying some of the “multi-purpose grease”
te each bolt shaft.

¢
&

TOOLS:

D
o

Wrench

FIXINGS:

Part

o
x 1

Part

N @
%1

Part SO0

q Y
x1

Part

q &
x3

5mm 4mm

Oy
Wrench
13/17




EVay

CARDIO FOR LIFE

3-3. Attach the Right Dual Action Fanclebar

Slide the right Dual Action Handlebar (D2) cnto
" tne pivot axie carefully,

Install the Foot Peg (G) by screwirg it on, and
tighten it with the wrench as shown.

Attach the End Cap (J1) orio the Foot Peg [G)
securely,

Wrench

Be sure to fit the parts in the

same order as the diagrams
shown.

Make sure the foot peg is fully
tightened with the allen key

Make sure the T-Knob isin

un-lock position

3-4. Install the Fix Plate & Linkage Bar

Connect the right Dual Action Handlebar (D2) ard Linkage

Bar with Fix Plate (1}, Disc Spacer (J4), M8x30mm Screw (J2) E y
and M8 Nylon Locknut (J3) and tighten with 5mm Allen Key & 2
13/17 Wrench.
x1
Doubly secure the Fix Plate (1) to the Linkage Bar with three
M6x15mm Screws (J5) and secure with 4mm Allen Key, Part @
14

(You should ke able to fit these three screws for better align-
ment by loosen'ng the front screw assembly and try again when %1
all Tour screws are In place, tighten with the allen key provided. }

Be sure to it the parts in the <1
same order as the diagrams
. shown.
Part
i: g
Make sure the screws are fully
tightened with the allen key. 3
LUBRICATE BEFORE ASSEMBLY |
Please lubricate the fastenings before assembly
by applying some of the “multi-purpose grease”
to each bolt shaft.
5mm 4mm
Wrench
13/17




4. Attach the Pedals

4-1. Attach the Left Pedal m
- Leosen the Phillip Head Screw (J7) fitted on /

the left Crank Arm,

Attach the Left Pedal (H1) to the left Crank Arm
and fasten with the Wrench #14 / #15,

Fasten the Phillip Head Screw (J7) to the Crank
Arm with the 5Smm Allen Key.

same order as the diagrams gl ) A
shown. _ - Wrench

' Be sure to fit the parts in the

This pedal will be threaded on
anti-clockwise and tightened
with the wrench,

: Make sure the screw is fully
tightened with the allen key.

4-2. Attach the Right Pedal m
- Loosen the Phillip Head Screw (J7) fitted on _ /

the right Crank Arm,

Attach the Right Pedal (H2) 1o the right Crank
Arm and fasten with the Wrench #14 / #15.

Fasten the Phillip Head Screw {J7) to the Crank
Arm with the 5mm Allen Key.

Be sure to fit the parts in the
same order as the diagrams

shown.

clockwise and tightened with
the wrench.

' This pedal will be threaded on

Make sure the screw is fully
tightened with the allen key.




EVay

CARDIO FOR LIFE

5. Attach the Console Support

Attach the Console Support (E) ‘o the front end of the )
Main Frame (A} with two M8x 30mm Screws (J2) and
secure with the Srm Allen Key.

Connect the Sensor Cable and Middle Wire together.

Be sure to fit the partsin the
sarne order as the diagrams
shown.

Make sure the cables are fully
connected.

5mm

Take care not te trap the cables
when attaching
the console Support

Make sure the screws are fully
tightened with the allen key.

o
6. Attach the Console

Rermove the four fixing screws which are located in the back of par
the Console(8). Fi

+  Ccnnect the Console Cable and Middle Wire together and x 4
then attach the Console (F) to the Console Support (E)
with four M5 x 12Zmm fixing screws(F1) and
secure with the Screwdriver.

Attach the Bottle Holder (E2) to the front end of /F %2
the Console Support (E) with two Phillip Head Screws

- provided ard scure with the 4mm Allen key, @75?
!

[

Phillips
Screwdriver

Be sure to fit the parts in the ' , - A
same order as the diagrams M’ \\R\

shown. Ljﬁ

Make sure the cables are fully wire
connected.

Make sure the screws are fully
tightened with the screwdriver.

4mm

Final Checks

Your cycle is now assembied, Please make the following final checks before you use it for the first time
* Make sure all screws, bolts and nuts are tightened securely
* Make sure you have positicned it on a flat, level surface




Renegade Features Explained

Adjusting the seat reach

1. Pull up the Adjustment Grip (A55) and
adjust the reach of the Saddle,

2. Release the Adjustment Grip {A55} after
the proper saddle position had found.

Adjusting the seat height

1. Pull up the Cam Handle {A32) and adjust the
heignt of the Sadd!e Post, '

2. Press down the Cam Handle (A32) securely .
after you have found the correct seat helght.

Do not pull the seat post out too far - the
maximum is indicated on the seat post.

Levelling your Renegade

1. To help vou level the Renegade on uneven surface, 2
height adjusters are ncluded on the rear stabilisers.
Simply turn It to adjust the height of the Renegade.

Transporting your Renegade

1. Your Renegade has 2 transport wheels on the front stabilizer.,

2, Lift the Renegade using the handle at the rear end of
the Renegace and then pull or push to move it around,

DO NOT USE THE CONSOLE SECTION

TOTIP AND TRANSPORT
THE RENEGADE BIKE

10



EVED

CARDIO FOR LIFE

UN-LOCK - the dual arm while bike in use

1. Pull &twist the T knob,

J

take sure tha T knob is located parallel with the dual arm. 0
&

3. Release theT knob In un-lockea position as shown.

LOCK - the dual arm while bike not in use
1. Puli & twist the T knob vertically to the dua’ arm with right hand.
2, Gulde the dual arm carefully to the locking position with left hand.

3. Release the T knch in locking position as shown,

Trainingsgerat,
wenn es nichtin
Gebrauch ist.

11



‘Computer Instructions

Quick Start

Use this mode If vou just want a guick workout session and are not interested in sett’ng up any personal data.
» Pedal for a few seconds to power the cansole on.

» FPress the” START " button,
e The values of WATTS, SPEED, RPM, HEART RATE ( if heart rate signal is detected ) will start displayina.
o The values of TIME, DISTANCE, CALORIES, WATTS will start counting upwards.

To finish this quick workout session and view your workout summary —
» Stop pedzling.
« Pressthe"'STOP button,

» The values of TIME, DISTANCE, CALORIES, WATTS, SPEED, RPM, HEART RATE
(if beart rate signal is detected ) will be displayed.

“If vou stop pedalling without pressing the STCP button, after 30 seconds the program will automatically pause. You can resume
the program by pedalling agair. After 3 minutes of Inactivity the program will end”

Button Functions

. N
- “Interval” and “Target” Program buttons
« Immediately taxe you to the correspondng

interval workout selected,

fx]ujx]

sSTOP v ENTER A START

\\ WARNING ; Heart pate monitoring systems may be indccuwate. If youfeel fulit, stop exerdsing immediately  /

tam‘et

Y | TOTAL TIME gﬂ.;BB 2010
g !
> GO» cami intervaL STOP
interyal

E . ". " ‘ ¢ To finish or pause a workout. Press and hold
r4 ‘ n' ' to reset the computer.

TARGET [TIWE DISTANCE CALORIES REPV el

T[PﬁE? FLARSED CﬁLORIES? “chstom -
e ‘igniaﬁ o g y d lues. Press and hol id value ch
5 ' a 0 ]Ju - = Todecrease values, Press and hold for rapid value change.
E B']'STANCE'&.}\EE WATTS @ ""“‘E Ige

pHo.g | HHAD
o (D00, x| |
ok | SPEED ™ | RPM/AGE? | parget ENTER

BE!. Ell o 388 distance » To confirm the settings.

HEART RATE

(AT RO e
0%0 BEB'E . "" calories A

» Toincrease values. Press and hold for rapid value change.

START

¢ To begin a workout or restart a paused
program

12



EVEy

CARDIO FOR LIFE

Console Display and Feedback

INTERVAL

« |ndicates the current section is in GO
period or REST pericd of the interval
program,

» B:88 > Shows the count down GO or
REST segment time,

READOUTS

TOTAL TIME 90,00
GO» INTERVAL

(01, I ) 56788
O] =eze

20/30
CUSTOM

+ TOTALTIME 88:88 >
Shows the count up GO & REST total
run time of the program.

« 88 /88 > Shows the current interval

and the total sections of intervals in
the program.

+ [ndicates the INTERVAL 20/10 or INTERVAL 20/30 or
INTERVAL CUSTOM program is selected and in used.

» Indicates the TARGET TIME or TARGET DISTANCE or TARGET CALORIES program is selected and in used.

» [ndicates the time exercised this session,
default counts up from zero to 1:59:00,

but counts down If a target had been set.

» Indicates the distance travelled this
session, default counts up from zero to
999.9 kilometers, but counts down if a
target had been set,

» Indicates the current speed you are
pedalling at, in km /h,

 TARGET | TIME[DISTANCE| CALORIES|

_ T!ME?r a ?eé!‘ois‘lES?
8096  HAG
DISIT_I:P'L.CE?“” Wﬁ‘ngé. wn
6oa.a | 6860
SPEED #=" ﬁgﬂ’AGE?
888 -| B

» |ndicates the approximate calories
burned this session { for comparison
onty, not to be used for medical pur-
pose), default counts up from zero to
999 kcal, but counts down If a target
had been set,

» Indicates the current energy { power )
generated this session, (for compari-
son only, not to be used for medical
purpose) default counts up from zero
to 9999,

« Indicates the current Revelutions
Per Minute you are pedailing at.

= Indicates the current heart rate in beats per minute (bpm), which are detected by a wireless heart rate chest belt.

s Indicates the target to exercise at 55% of
your maximum heart rate,

« |ndicates the target to exercise at 80% of
your maximum heart rate,

e Indicates there is no heart rate signal
detected in this program.

¢ Irndicates the current heart rate is in the
target range,

HEART RATE
EE%w Tn n

HﬁSﬂBNA RS
w BF’H

« [ndicates an increased pedaling
speed is needed to bring the heart
rate into the target range,

+ [ndicates an decreased pedaling

speed is needed to lower the heart
rate into the target range.

» Indicates the heart rate signal has been
detected.

13



Using Workout Programs

TOTAL TIME 001011
GO» INTEEEE

([ lEIEI/BB

|
' ‘ ' ' 20/30
4B’ ‘4

' '  20/10 |
-
TOTALTIME (.

LI

INTERVAL

U=

TOTAL TIME 1.1
GO» INTERVAL

1, I 0/
Ly I

TOTALTIME  [hfif™
GO» interva

|'|::||"| 0/08

INTERVAL Programs

This console features 3 interval programs ; interval 20/10,

interval 20/30 & interval custom,

The interval 20/10 and interval 20/30 crograms offer users a series of
eight high-intensity workout intervals with preset timesegments,
These High Intensity Interval Training (HLLLT) programs will automati-
cally Indicate the start of each GO & REST interval,

When you reach the last* REST* segment the conscle will sound a short
alarm and end the workout by coming to a stop.

Interval 20 /10 [ZElsIETa!

1. Make sure the console Is switched on.

2. Press the” interval 20/10"to select the program mode
you want.

3. The default interval number of " 0/08 * is displayed in the
“INTERVAL "window.

4, The default time segment of  REST 0: 10" Is displayed
in the” INTERVAL “windovy.

5.Press"ENTER “to confirm your setting,

6. Press* START "t begin the workout and then start pedalling,
The program will not start untll you begin pedalling,

NOTE: You can press the” STOP “ button to end the program at any

time, The workout summary will displayed on the screen,

Interval 20 /30 Qg{Isl £l

1. Make sure the conscle is switched on.

2. Press the " interval 20/30"to selsct the program maode
you want.

3. The default interval number of" 0 /08 " is displayed in the
"INTERVAL "window.

4. The default time segrment of " REST 0: 307 Is displayed
in the” INTERVAL * window,

5. Press” ENTER "to confirm your setting.
6. Press" START "to begin the workout and then start pedalling.
The program will not start until you begin pedalling.

NOTE: You can press the” STOP * button to end the pregram at any
time. The workout summary will displayed 6n the screen,

Interval custom [l g1

1. Make sure the console is switched on.

2. Press the” interval custom”1o select the program mode

- you want.

3. Usethe“ W/ A "buttons to set your GO segment time
{0:01 ~ 959 minutes )

4. Press" ENTER "to confirm your setting.

5. Usethe” W/ A " buttons to set your REST segment time
(001 ~9:59 minutes )

6. Press” ENTER “to confirm your setting.

14



EVvary

CARDIC FOR LIFE

TOTAL TIME LI
Lruu
INTERVAL

"i u | 0/08

L)' LIL

TOTALTIME 03,3
Ju
INTERVAL

‘1 "n 30/30

| CUSTORM |

TARGET DISTANCE|CALORIES

ufa¥ela
roc'G

CALORIES’?

o U J

10

DISTANCE? i

oo
6800

TIVE?

2.0
LI

JCUL

§ TARGET RDISTANCE

DISTANCE? ™
C
-'Iu

7. Usethe W/ A" buttons to set your total mterval numbers
{(1~99)

8. Press* ENTER "to confirm your setting.

9. Press* START "to begin the workout and then start

pedalling. The program will not start until you begin pedalling,

NOTE: You can press the” STOP" button to end the program
at any time. The workout summary will displayed on the screen.

NOTE: You can press the ENTER “ button twice to save the
setting of this program after you complete the workout,

TARGET Programs

This console features 4 target programs : Target Time,

Target Distance, Target Calories & Target Heart Rate.

When you reach your target the console will sound a short alarm
and end the workcut by coming tc a stop.

Target TIME
1, Make sure the conscle is switched on.

2. Press the “ target time"to select the program mode
you want.

3, Usethe” ¥/ & "buttons to set your workcut time
( 1:00 ~ 1:53: 00 minutes )
4, Press" ENTER"to confirm your setting.
5. Press" START "to begin the workout and then start
pedalling. The program will net start until you begin pedalling,

NOTE: You can press the" STQP button to end the program
at any time. The workout summary will displayed on the screen.

Target DISTANCE
1. Make sure the console Is switched on.

2, Press the " target distance”to select the program mode
you want.

3. Usethe” W/ A "buttons to set your target distance
(0.1 ~999.9km }

4, Press" ENTER to confirm your setting.
6. Press" START "to begin the workour and then start
pedalling. The program will not start until you begin pedalling,

NOTE: You can pressthe” STOP button to end the program
at any time. The workout summary will displayed on the screen.

15



TARGET CALORIES
CALORIES?
Il
<L
AGE'%_‘
-
au
ITESETH  HEART RATE
o
—F F'
TIME CALORIES

LN
LUy

Il
I

DISTANCE it
i
UL

WATTS 'FOTAL'
It
L

SPEED™ | RPM
kX it
L - L
KT HEART RATE
i
M t‘
160 HR: SEGTAL '

BPM

Target CALORIES

7. Make sure the console is switched on.

8. Press the * target calories "to select the program mode
you want,

9.The default value of “ 50 " is flashing in the " CALORIES *
window.

10. Use the " W / A" buttons to set your target calories
{10~ 990 kcal)

17, Press" ENTER" to confirm your setting.
12. Press” START "to begin the workout and then start
pedalling. The program will net start untii you begin pedalling.

NOTE: You can press the* STOP" button to end the program at
any time, The workout summary wil' displayed on the screen,

Target HR Program

You need tc be wearing a compatible wireless heart rate chest belt
1o use this program,

Once you have entered your age the computer will calculate and
display the corresponding values for 659% and 80% of your maxi-
mum heart rate, whilst alsc displaving your current heart rate. The
computer will also prompt you to speed up or slow down to get
within the 65% to 80% zone.

1. Make sure the console is switched on,

2. Press the " target HR "to select the program moae
you wart.

3. The default value of “30“ is flashing in the " AGE “window.

4, Usethe” W / A" buttons to Input your age (10 ~ 99 )

5. Press‘'ENTER"to confirm your setfing.

6. The default value of the 65% of Target HR & 809 Target HR Is
displayed in HR window accordingly

7. Press* START “tc begin the workout and then start
pedalling. The program wili not start until you begin pedalling.

NOTE: You can press the” STOP " button to end the program at
any time. The workout summary will displayed on the screen,

I Do not use the Target HR program if your heart rate
® is not registering properly on the display.

“NO HR SIGNAL" will flash in the HR window

if there is no wireless heart rate signal detected
when the program starts.

Please see the “ Exercising with your Renegade” section

for more details about the benefits of
target heart rate training.

16



How to Take Care of Your Renegade Evo

CARDIO FOR LIFE

Storage

Keep the equipment in a dry place with as little temperature variztion as possible. Try to protect from dust and always unplug
when not in use (if apglicable).

The safety level given by the design of this air bike can only be maintained when this air bike is reqularfy examined for damage
and wear. incperable components should be replaced immediately or this air bike should be put out of use until it is repaired

l Never remove the protective casing.
o

Your air bike is desigred for indoor exercising used only and should not be used or stored in damy areas.
Ensure you regularly check componrents for wear and make sure all the nuts & belts are tightened before each exercise session

Maintenance Tips

*  Always use a soft, cotton cloth and dilute non-abrasive cleaner or a mid detergent for cleaning the exterior of this bike,
* Never use ammonia, acid-based, or petroleum-based solvents on any portion of the bike as it may damage the finish,

Preventative maintenance Schedule
Dally—

Before each use, make certain that the area arcund the bike is free of obstacles that may interfere with the dual action
handlebar & cedal rotation.
s Befcre each use, check that pedals & shaft SCrews are securely tightened and Inspect both pedals & pedal straps for wear.
»  After each use, wipe down the surface of the air bike to remove sweat and moisture,

*  Wipe the face of the display console with a slightly damp, soft, cotton cloth, Avoid getting extra moisture on the display
console. Keeping the display console free of fingerprints and sweat will extend the life of the console.

Wee kly -
Thereughly clean the plastic housing of the bike.
* Clean the top of the pedal straps, saddle & seat post, and the display console,
* Checkthat pedals are securely tightened and inspect both pedals and peda! straps for wear.
¢ Inspect all assembly bolts & nuts for wear and ensure that they are sufficiently tight.

Monthly -
» Make sure all of the open ends of metal parts are wiped with thin grease to protect from rust,

® (heckthe ribbed belt is correct tension: replace cracked, frayed, or otherwise non-uniform belt.
[f necessary, call your local authorized distributor for Customer Service replacement.

* Inspect for side-to-side play in axle assembly , and a grinding feeling in crank area when pedaling.
If necessary, call your local authorized distributor for Customer Service rep!acement

s Check and Replace the Console AA Battery if needed.
*  Clean for dust on Fan Wheel Assembly by spray gun it available.

We do not recommend you attempt to service the internal parts of the pedal assembly.
If they are found to be worn internally, we recommend replacing the pedal.

Use of lubricants or cleaning solutions other than those so specified will result in diminished
performance and a shorter life span for that part.

17



Exercising with Your Renegade

Troubleshooting

if you have a problem with your equipment, before you do anything else please check that all
the cables have been connected correctly. Loose cables are very common and many problems

can be solved by making sure the cables are properly connected

If you are having problems with your heart rate reading please note that some fibres used in clothes eg) polyester, create slatic
electricity that may prevent a reliable heart rate reading. Mcbile phones, TV's, microwaves and other electrical appliances that
generate an electromagnetic field may also interfere with heart rate measurement,

[f you are still having problems with your eguipment, please get in touch with your local distributor us’ng the detalls found In

the Customer Support section on page 4.

Always consult your doctor

before undertaking a new
exercise regime

If you experience nausea, dizziness or other abnormal
symptoms during exercise, stop at once and consult
your doctor

Starting and finishing your workout

Begin and end cach wortkout with a Warm Up / Cool Down session — a few minutes of stretching to help prevent strains,

pulls and cramps

Correct cycling form

» Sit on the cycle, with your feet on the pedals and inside the
pedal straps

* Ensure that the seat height is adjusted correctly - you should
be stable and balanced whilst on the saddie. The basic rule
for getting the seat height right is that as the pedal reaches
Its lowest point, the leg is almost straight.

* Try to ensure that your back is straight whilst exercising,
especially for long periods.

How long should | exercise for?

That really depends on your current leve. of fitness.

If you're Just starting out on a new exercise program, you
should start gradually and bulld up - do not try to do tao
much too quickly. 30 minutes,

3 times a week should be encugh.

Don't push yourself too hard - you should never feel
exhausted durirg or fol'lowing sxercise,

Heart Rate Training

To get the most out of your new piece of fitness equipment
and see the best results from your training you should exercise
at the right level of effort, and that means listening to your
heart! ‘Working out to a target heart rate means you can
direct your workout to achieve different goals:

Good health - For those wishing te iImprove quality of [ie
and general well being. Your sessions will need to be
done at an Intensity of between 50-60% of your estimated
maximum heart rate, should last about 30 minutes and can
be done an most days of the week,

Weight loss - To see a significant reduction In body fat, your
sessions must be a little more intense - between 60 and
70% of your estimated maximum heart rate. These sessions
can also be performed on most days of the week for up to
30 minutes.

Improving Fitness levels —These sessions should be
performed at 70-80% of your estimated maximum heart
rate and can also involve bouts of interval training that
would have your heart rate peaking for short times near
your maximum Reart rate level, These are intense sessions
and will require at least a 48 hour rest between sessions.

Calculating your target heart rate

First, you need to find your estimated maximum heart rate
using the formutz 220 minus your age in vears. S¢, if you are
35 years old your estimated maximum heart rate is:

220 - 35 = 185 beats per minute (bpm)

Next, to calculate your target heart rate, simply multiply your
estimated maximum heart rate {185bpm) by the applicable
percentage. So, if your goal is better heath:

185 x60% =111bpm

NOTE: The important issue to remember with all
estimated calculations is that they are just estimates -

if you don't feel comfortable exercising at your target
then reduce it to a level you are comfortable with.

Note: Hear? rate training requlires you to monitor your heart
rate throughout the workout, For this we recommend using a
chest strap (if your machine has a wireless recatver) or a heart
rate monitor,

18



EVvary

CARDIO FOR LIFE

Seat Adjustment
1. Seat Height:

» Rotate the pedals so that one of the pedals Is In the upward position,
* raceyour foot in the toe Clip the pedal closest to the floor and mount the

bike. Ensure that the ball of your foct is over the center of the pedal. Your
‘eg should be slighty bent at the knee,

® fyourleg s too stralght or your foct cannot touch the pedal your will need
to lower the seat. If your leg is bent too much you will need to raise the seat,

* Dismount the bike and release / pull the seat post adjustment handle once
[cosened you may slide the eat post up or dewn as necessary.

* ‘When the seat is in the desired position push the seat stermn adjustment
handle forward to secure the seat post, Note the final position mark on the
seat stem for future reference.

Seat Fore/Aft Position:

s Adjusting the fore/aft allows for a better fit. Dismount the bike
and pull the seat adjustment handle and slide the seat forward or
backward, '

® Siton your bike with cranks in the 3 & 9 cdock position. Proper fore/ aft
position is achieved when the small bump at the top of the shin directly
below the knee cap {tibial tuberosity) is approximately over the pedal axle
{at the 3 otlock position). B

® Dismount the bike and release the adjustment handle to secure the seat,

2. Pedal Strap Adjustment:

The straps of the Air Bike are designed to allow you to adjust the pedal
t& your Individual foot size. The pedal includes spring-loaded, locking
clips for easy adjustments. Follow the steps below to adjust the straps
so that your foot does not slip or slide about on the pedal.

* Place the ball of each foot on the center of the pedal and under the
strap.

* Rotate the pedals until ore foot is in the position closest to you,

* Totighten the straps, simply putl down on the end of the strap until it fits
snugly over your shoe, Make sure that the strap s secure, but not overly
tight or pressing uncomfortably on your foot, :

* Repeat these steps for the other foot,

* To lossen the peda! strap, press down at the top of the clip that holds the
strap secuse, and puil the strap up, Release the clip to.lock the strap into

place,

3. Comfortable Position Check:

* Now that you have established a riding position, take a few minutes
to ride the bike and confirm that your pasition is comfortable. Start
pedaling at a slow pace with your toes and knees pointed directly
forward. Held the grips lightly and in a position that allows your
shoulders and upper body to relax. Pedal easily at a low resistance
until your feel confident that you could ride in that position

comfortably for the duration of your workout. ' '

: : , , ) NOTE: This product has an integrated speed
WARNING: The equ1pment is not equipped Wlt'h a free_wheel and. dependent resistance / braking system,
therefore the moving parts cannot be stopped Immediately. L

19



Exploded Diagram

A7l

A35

27

20



Parts List

CARDIO FOR LIFE
P/N DESCRIPTION oTY P/N DESCRIPTION OTY

A Main Frame 1 AB8 Front Fan Wheel Cover - L 1
Al Ribbed Belt Wheel - 0D360mm 1 AB9 Front Fan Wheel Cover- R 1
A2 Ribbed Belt - 690 17 1 A70 Main Body Belt Cover { L) 1
A3 Magnetic { OD15 X 7mm ) 1 A71 Main Body Belt Cover { R} 1
A5 Steel - Fan 1 A72 Sensor Housing 1
A6 Plastic Strip 1 A73 Phillip Head Self Tapping Screw (M4 x 12mm ) 4
A7 Shaped Crank Arm Assembly - L 1 A74 Phillip Head Self Tapping Screw (M4 x 15mm ) 4
A8 Shaped Crank Arm Assembly - R 1 A76 Plastic Strip Holder 2
A9 Hex Socket Head Cap Bolt (M5 X 6mm) 4 A77 Phillip Head Machine Screw { M4 X 10mm } 2
A10 Flat Washer {M5 X@13 X1T) 4 A78 Spring ’ 1
Al Hex Socket Head Cap Bolt { M5 X 15mm ) 4 A79 Gasket 1
Al2 Hex Nut - M12 4 ABO Metal Plate 2
Al13 Fan Wheel Axle Adjusting Screw Set- M8 2 B Front Stabilizer 1
A20 Metal Spacer- @19 X 212.5 X@18,7mm ] B1 Front Stakilizer End Cap 2
A22 Fan Wheel Pulley - Assembly 1 B2 Moving Wheel 2
A27 Fan Wheel Axle (OD12 X 155mm ) 1 B2 Allen Head Bolt { M8 X 40mm ) 2
A28 Seat Post Mounting Cap 1 B4 M8 Capnut 2
A29 Seat Post Reducer Spacer ] BS Foot Stop . 2
A30 Allen Head Bolt { M6 X 10mm ) 2 B6 Phillip Head Machine Screw { M4 x 12mm) 4
A3l Metal Sleeve - (@10 X 43.2mm) 1 C Rear Stabilizer 1
A32 Cam Handle 1 C1 Rear Stabilizer End Cap- @101.6 - 2
A3s Crank Arm Cover (R+ L) - Large 2 C2 Height Adjustable Lock 2
A36 Crank Arm Cover (R + L) - Small 2 c3 Height Adjustable Foot Stop - @50 2
A37 Crank Axle - M25 XP1.5 ] D1 Dual Action Handle Bar [ L) 1
A37-1 C-Clips2s ] 1 D2 Dual Action Handle Bar [ R} 1
A40 Spacer | @25 X 31 XT2mm ) 1 D21 Lock Pin Knob i
Adl Hex Socket Head Cap Bolt { M8 X 401mm ) 2 D2-2 Lock Pin Axle Keeper 1
A4z Bearing - 600572 4 D2-3 Lock Pin Spring 1
A43 Axle Adapter Washer 1 D2-4 Lock Pin Axle 1
Ada Hex Socket Head Cap Bolt { M6 X 20mm ) 1 £ Console Support Frame ]
A45 Metal Stop ] £2 " Bottle Holder (W/Screw), 1
Ad6 Saddle {15-A22) 2 F Console Assembly 1
A47 Saddle Base 1 G Foot Peg- 2
A48 Nylon Locknut - MB 3 H1 Pedal Set - L. 1
A49 Spring Washer - M8 3 H2 Pedal Set-R’ 1
AS0 Seat Post 1 | Fixing Flate 2
A51 Hex Socket Head Cap Belt (M6 X 16mm ) 1 1 End Cap 2
AS2 Phitlip Head Self Tapping Screw 1 J2 Hex Socket Flat Head Bolt (M8 X 30mm ) 4
A54 Square End Cap 1 J3 M8 Nylon Locknut 2
AS5S Adjustment Grip 1 14 Disc Spring Spacer 2
AST Hex Socket Flat Head Machine Screw(M6X15) 1 Jj5 Hex Socket Flat Head Machine Screw { M6 X 15mm ) &
A5 Hex Socket Head Cap Bolt { M6 X 35mm } 1 J6 Alien Head Balt { M10 X 20mm } 8
ABE Steel - Fan Wheel Cover - L 1 i7 Hex Socket Head Cap Bolt { M6 X 8mm | 2
AB7 Steel - Fan Wheel Cover - R 1

21




| - 1 Console Assembly

OOOOOOO

0000

O

Console Connect Wire x 550 m/m

2 PIN 2 PIN
Sensor Wire x 750 m/m
= ==

2 PIN 2PIN

Speed Sensor x 150 m/m (with Sensor)
i | ]

2 PIN

22



Your Warranty E vn ®

CARDIO FOR LIFE

This product is supglied with a 1 year warranty as follows:
This product is warranted for use in a commertial environment

This warrarty excludes damage to the finish of the machine, damage sustained as a result form neglect, abuse, o failure to
follow the suggested maintenance requirements (see Maintanance), shipping charges and if applicable, laber for the installation
of any parts shioped to the owner under this warranty.

Please Note: Warranty details may vary from one market area te another
Warranty Terms

We warrants that the Product you have purchased from an authorised reseller Is free from defects in materials and workmanship.
The Warranty is valid subject to normal and reasonable use in the envircnment as described above, and correct assembly of the

product during the warranty period. The warranty pericd extends to the original purchaser only. Itis not transferable to anyone
who subsequently purchases the Product from you.

The warranty excludes normal wear and tear on parts.
Your salesrecelpt, showing the date of purchase of the preduct, is your proof of the date of purchase.

This warranty becomes valld only if the Product is assembled / installed according to the instructions / directions included with
the product. This warranty does not extend to any product that has been damaged or rendered defective: (a) as a result of
accident, misuse, abuse or lack of reasonable care; (b) by the use of parts not manufactured by us or sold by us by modification
of the product; (d) as a result of service by anyone else other than us or an authorised warranty service provider.

During the warranty period we will at no additional charge provide replacement part(s) or repair the product {at our option) if
it becomes defective, malfuncticns or otherwise fails to conform with this warranty under normal, non-commercial, personal,
family or household use. In repairing the product, we may replace defective parts or at the option of ours, use serviceable used
parts that are equivalent to new parts In performance. All exchanged parts and preducts replaced under this warranty will
become the property of ours, We reserves the right to change manufacturers of any part to cover any existing warranty.

If the product must be returned, you must return the Product or defective part to us in fts original contalner (or equivalent)

with Proof of Purchase. Any evidence of alteration, erasing or forgery of proof of purchase documents wilt be cause to void

this warranty. You must prepay any shipping charges and you are responsitle for insuring any product or part that Is returned.
Should any preduct submitted for warranty service be found to be ineligible, an estimate of repalr cost wlil be furnished and the
repair will be made If requested, upon our receipt of payment or acceptable arrangement of payment. Under no clrcumstances
will returns be accepted without return authorlsation by our Customer Service department.

To obtaln warranty service you must and provide the following informaticn:
Name of Product, Product Code, Batch Ng, Date Purchased, and Nature of fault cr part number reguired,

Neither dealer of this product nor any retall establishment selling this product has any authority to make any warranties or o
promise remedies in addition to, or Inconsistent with, those stated above. This warranty does not affect your statutory rights.

Please note that warranty terms may vary from one market area tc another

23



CARDIO FOR LIFE



